

No. 22-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC AND
JAMES R. CARNES,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott J. Bloch
Law Offices of
Scott J. Bloch, P.A.
1025 Connecticut Ave.
N.W. Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 496-1290
scott@scottblochlaw.com

Stephen R. McAllister
Counsel of Record
Timothy J. Storino
Michael T. Vangel
Parker B. Bednasek
Dentons US LLP
4520 Main St., Ste. 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 460-2516
stephen.mcallister@dentons.com

*Counsel for Integrity Advance,
LLC and James R. Carnes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Factual Background.....	2
2. Procedural History.....	3
a. The Tainted Proceedings—ALJ McKenna ..	3
b. The “Cured” Proceedings—ALJ Kirby.....	5
3. Tenth Circuit Decision.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The “new hearing” that satisfies <i>Lucia</i> ’s remedy requirement is an important, unsettled question of federal law.	10
A. ALJs apply <i>Lucia</i> in a wildly inconsistent fashion.....	11
B. <i>Lucia</i> ’s remedy should provide parties an incentive to raise separation of powers arguments by providing them actual and meaningful relief.	19

C. This case is an ideal vehicle to determine the remedy <i>Lucia</i> requires.	25
II. Whether the CFPB’s structure is unconstitutional under the Appropriations Clause—thus invalidating agency actions taken under that structure—is an important, unsettled question of federal law meriting this Court’s review.....	32
A. The CFPB’s funding structure presents an important, unsettled question of federal law.....	33
B. The Circuits have split over the constitutionality of the CFPB’s funding structure.	35
C. This case is an ideal vehicle to decide whether the CFPB’s funding structure violates the Appropriations Clause.	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
<i>Integrity Advance, LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 48 F.4th 1161 (10th Cir. 2022)	1a

Appendix B

Final Order – *Integrity Advance, LLC*, CFPB
No. 2015-CFPB-0029 (Jan. 11, 2021) 33a

Appendix C

Decision of the Director – *Integrity Advance,
LLC*, CFPB No. 2015-CFPB-0029
(Jan. 11, 2021)..... 38a

Appendix D

Order Denying in Part Respondents’ Motion to
Open Record for a New Hearing – *Integrity
Advance, LLC*, CFPB No. 2015-CFPB-0029
(Apr. 24, 2020)..... 120a

Appendix E

Order Denying Further Discovery on Statute
of Limitations Issue – *Integrity Advance, LLC*,
CFPB No. 2015-CFPB-0029
(Oct. 28, 2019) 143a

Appendix F

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc
– *Integrity Advance, LLC v. Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau*, No. 219521
(10th Cir. 2022) 165a

Appendix G

Appropriations Clause – U.S. Constitution,
Art. I § 9, cl. 7 166a

Appendix H

Title X – Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act –
CFPB Funding; penalties and fines –
12 U.S.C. § 5497 167a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	14–15
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n. v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	38
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	8, 14
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	38
<i>CFPB v. FirstCash, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-1251, Doc. 67 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2022)	36
<i>CFPB v. MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-3256, Doc. 52 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2022)	36
<i>CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.</i> , Nos. 18-15431, 18-15887, 2023 WL 566112 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023).....	36
<i>CFPB v. Progrexion Marketing, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-298, Doc. 484 (D. Utah Oct. 21, 2022).....	36
<i>CFPB v. TransUnion</i> , No. 22-cv-1880, Doc. 45 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2022)	36

<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass'n of Am., Ltd. v.</i> <i>CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	35–37
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	37
<i>In the Matter of Cornelius Campbell</i> <i>Burgess</i> , No. FDIC-14-0307, 2020 WL 13157330 (O.C.C. Mar. 2, 2020).....	15
<i>In re Cricket Hollow Zoo Inc.</i> , 78 Agric. Dec. 137, 2019 WL 2345420 (U.S.D.A. Feb. 22, 2019).....	16–17
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	38
<i>In the Matter of Edward M. Daspin</i> , No. 3-16509, 2020 WL 4463315 (S.E.C. Aug. 3, 2020)	12, 29
<i>In the Matter of Fang Fang</i> , No. 17-006, 2020 WL 13157346 (O.C.C. Aug. 4, 2020).....	15
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	23–24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	35

<i>Hoerle v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-11605, 2022 WL 2442203 (E.D. Mich. June 16, 2022).....	19, 21, 26
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	8
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>In the Matter of Laurie Bebo</i> , No. 3-16293, 2020 WL 4784633 (S.E.C. Aug. 13, 2020)	17, 30
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	31, 38
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1, 3–11, 13–32, 36–37
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	28
<i>Mont. Nat’l Bank of Billings v.</i> <i>Yellowstone Cnty.</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	38
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>N. Wind, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 200 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	39

<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	31
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	22
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	31
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	35
<i>In re Philip Tremble</i> , No. 15-0097, 2019 WL 2345419 (U.S.D.A. Feb. 19, 2019).....	18
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	23, 28
<i>In the Matter of Saul Ortega</i> , AA-EC-2017, 2020 WL 13157342 (O.C.C. June 16, 2020)	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	6, 10, 27, 32–35, 37
<i>In re Stearns Zoological Rescue & Rehab Center Inc.</i> , No. 15-0146, 2020 WL 836672 (U.S.D.A. Feb. 7, 2020).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Traci J. Anderson, CPA</i> , No. 3-16386, 2020 WL 260282 (S.E.C. Jan. 10, 2020).....	12, 29

United States v. Arthrex,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 14

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) 21–22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... 33

Statutes

12 U.S.C.
§ 5497 2
§ 5497(a)(1–2) 34

28 U.S.C.
§ 1254(1)..... 2

Rules and Regulations

Social Security Ruling 19-1p, 84 Fed.
Reg. 9582-02, 2019 WL 1202036
(Mar. 15, 2019)..... 13

Other Authorities

CFPB, *Funds transfer requests*,
<https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/budget-strategy/funds-transfer-requests/> (last visited Feb.
27, 2023)..... 34

Elizabeth Earle Beske, *Litigating the Separation of Powers*, 73 Ala. L. Rev. 823 (2022) 20

Eloise Pasachoff, *The President's Budget As A Source of Agency Policy Control*, 125 Yale L.J. 2182 (2016) 33

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) 32, 33

George C. Christie, *Judicial Review of Finding of Fact* Nw. L. Rev. 14 (1992) 23–24

Kent Barnett, *To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation*, 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014) 20, 26

Memorandum from the Office of the Solicitor General to Agency General Counsels (July 23, 2018) 8–11, 19, 25, 27–29

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Calcutt v. FDIC*, No. 22-714 (Jan. 30, 2022) 14
